
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Tuesday, 1 February 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee which will be held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on 

Wednesday, 9 February 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 Councillors: Derek Cotterill (Chairman), Geoff Saul (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Alaa Al-Yousuf, 

Julian Cooper, Rupert Dent, Harry Eaglestone, Steve Good, Gill Hill, Dan Levy, 

Mathew Parkinson, Alex Postan, Andrew Prosser and Harry St John. 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

 
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Cabinet report - Draft 2022/23 Budget (Pages 11 - 64) 

 

Purpose 

To consider the Cabinet report of 19 January 2022, along with an update from the Chief 

Finance Officer. 

 

Recommendation 

To decide on any comments to be passed to Cabinet before consideration of the final 

papers on 16 February 2022. 

 

6.   Performance Monitoring Q2 (Pages 65 - 96) 

 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Q2 Performance Monitoring 

Report. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on the Q2 

Performance Monitoring Report. 

 

7.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 97 - 98) 

 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2020/2021. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.  
 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

8.   Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 99 - 106) 

 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

Feb to May 2022. 

 
Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme. 

 

9.   Members Questions  

 

To receive any questions from Members of the Committee 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 1 December 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Derek Cotterill (Chairman), Geoff Saul (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Alaa Al-Yousuf, 

Julian Cooper, Rupert Dent, Harry Eaglestone, Gill Hill, Dan Levy, Alex Postan, Andrew 

Prosser and Harry St John. 

Also present: Councillor Michele Mead. 

Officers:  Jan Britton (Managing Director), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy 

Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Frank Wilson 

(Group Finance Director - Publica), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), Amy Bridgewater-

Carnall (Democratic Services Manager). 

21 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

22 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Good. 

23 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

24 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

25 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee considered the Work Programme for the remainder of the civic year. 

 

Councillor Cooper queried whether any scrutiny could be undertaken into the potential for 

adding solar panels to all Council owned buildings.  He felt that buildings such as outdoor 

pools could be earning income even when closed.  In response, the Chief Finance officer 

explained that all Council buildings were being considered and scoped.  She advised that a bid 

had been placed to look at installing something similar at Carterton Leisure Centre and she 

would update the meeting in due course. 

 

With regards to any future business cases, these would be considered as and when they came 

forward. 

 

Councillor St John received clarification on the latest position with regard to CIL and as a 

result it was noted that this would not be put on the work programme at present. 

 

Councillor Postan advised that the Audit and General Purposes Committee were introducing 

a work programme and hoped that Members may be able to assist with income generation 

ideas. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

01/December2021 

 

Having considered the work programme, the Committee  

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

26 Cabinet Work Programme  

Having considered the Cabinet Work Programme, the Committee 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

27 Approval of Extension to Agreement for Support Services with Publica  

The Chairman introduced the report which sought Cabinet approval to extend the Support 

Services Agreement with Publica Group (Support) Limited for a further four year term until 

31 October 2026. 

 

The Committee were being asked to consider the report and decide whether to pass any 

comments to Cabinet, prior to their meeting. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer answered a number of questions from Councillors including how 

much the average cost per resident was and how much it cost to transfer the services.  

Members noted that there was no data provided to compare the transfer cost but the report 

did highlight that the service Publica provided demonstrated value for money.  The Chief 

Executive also reminded the meeting that it would cost more money to transfer these services 

back. 

 

Following further discussions relating to the value of WODC’s shareholding in Publica, the 

Locality Director explained that this was not a traditional trading company. 

 

The Chief Executive addressed Members and explained that due to timescales, the contract 

needed to be reviewed now, however, the desire to see an analysis of future agreements and a 

comparison of reverting back to in-house services would be taken into account moving 

forwards. 

 

Councillor Cooper highlighted the savings that Publica had delivered, alongside the low 

Council Tax rates for the District.  He did feel that Publica could improve on their 

communications, along with other external companies such as Ubico.  The Chairman agreed 

with these comments and reminded Members that Publica had been set up to save money and 

services were still being delivered.  However, he was saddened that the offices were no longer 

as populated as they used to be. 

 

Councillor Postan noted that Publica had liberated WODC from the defined benefit pension 

scheme and felt that it should be recognised for its idea and achievements.  

 

Page 6



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

01/December2021 

Councillors discussed the impact that any additional Council’s joining Publica could have and 

were advised that this report had been supported by the other partner councils.  Officers 

explained that if at any point, one of the partner Council’s did not wish to continue with a 

particular element of the service, they would need to be disentangled, resulting in costs. 

 

However, each Council had the scope to carry out their services how they wanted to and 

were not hampered by different ways of working.  The Chairman felt that it was imperative 

that each Council remained sovereign, retained its own Cabinet and made decisions through 

Council. 

 

The Publica Managing Director, Mr Britton, addressed Members and assured them that the 

agreements covered the issue of additional Councils joining, with the partner councils having 

comment and control. 

 

Councillor Postan was keen to establish the hourly rate of Publica but officers explained that 

this would prove difficult and a better route would be to determine a global cost for support 

services. 

 

In response to comments made about staff resourcing and not having time to carry out certain 

requests, officers advised that each Council chose where to put their resource.  Mr Britton 

explained that this was not a uniform service and each Council could choose the service they 

wanted. 

 

In conclusion, the Committee noted that it would be useful to look at alternative options, 

prior to any future reviews, in a timely manner. 

 

Resolved  that the report be noted. 

28 Update of 2022/23 Budget  

The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer which provided an update 

on the developing budget for 2022/23.  Members were asked to note the report and submit 

any comments to Cabinet as required. 

 

The report detailed several main drivers of the change to the budget from last year’s position, 

outlined in full at paragraph 2.1.  At the time of writing the report the current revenue budget 

position was a deficit of £830,000.  Officers hoped to fund the one off cost of the local plan as 

much as possible from existing planning grants and the balance may be funded from ear 

marked reserves such as Council Priorities.  The report noted that the current draft did not 

include any increase to fees and charges. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and explained that this version concentrated 

on revenue and there was not definitive decision on the spending review.  Officers were 

awaiting government confirmation on a number of aspects of the budget and long term savings 

were being considered to bring waste costs down.  She assured Members that senior officers 

Page 7



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

01/December2021 

and managers were very conscious of the need to maintain control of expenditure and were 

mindful of any additional costs. 

 

Councillor Al-Yousuf addressed the meeting and raised a number of queries including the 

proposed £5 Council Tax increase, askes for clarification on the role of the Civic Pride Officer 

detailed on page 38 along with why Suez were the only bidder detailed at paragraph 3.4.  In 

response, Mrs Griffiths explained that the post of Civic Pride Officer had been established at 

the request of the Waste Team.  The role was aimed at responding to and enforcing fly-tipping 

breaches and had been successful at partner councils. 

 

With regard to the kerbside recycling contract, this had gone out to tender but there had 

been no response from the market for various reasons.  She assured Members that officers 

had investigated the reasons and a sensitivity analysis had been completed.  The Chairman 

reiterated that the market was small with only six national contractors. 

 

The Chief Executive provided an update on the second bullet point of paragraph 3.12 relating 

to requests for growth and the Future Oxfordshire Partnership.  Three items had been 

identified including the Inclusive Economic Partnership which sought to promote inclusion in 

access to economic growth.  Mr Hughes highlighted the measures that could be taken to 

spread economic benefits to everyone in Oxfordshire including skills training and removing 

educational barriers. 

 

Members raised further questions on a range of subjects and were provided with clarification 

from officers.  The topics included: 

 

 Play equipment and the responsibility of parish and town councils; 

 How much an increase in the tax base would bring in; 

 The Windrush Leisure Centre and alternatives to making repairs; 

 Replacement tenants for Talisman Unit 1 and Des Roches Square; and 

 Replacement Ubico vehicles. 

 

With regard to the current situation with the Windrush Leisure Centre, Mrs Griffiths 

explained that the aim was to prolong the life of the centre as long as possible and any 

replacement would need funding.  Officers were looking at other sources of funding but future 

decisions would need to be made about where the Council spent it’s funds. 

 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

29 Update on Council's Investment Task & Finish Group  

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Councillor Saul addressed Members and 

provided an update on the progress made so far.  He advised that the group’s scoping 

Page 8



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

01/December2021 

document would be presented to the Committee at their next meeting and outlined their 

primary role. 

 

Councillor Saul advised that the group hoped to look at the Statement of Investment 

Principles and would be inviting Arlingclose along to a future meeting.  Questions from 

members of the group were being collated and they would be meeting informally to discuss 

these prior to sending to Arlingclose. 

 

Resolved that the update be noted. 

30 Members Questions  

Councillor Cooper had submitted a question as detailed on the agenda as follows: 

 

“When does the District Council want both money raising and expenditure proposals for the 

2022/23 budget?” 

 

The Chief Finance Officer advised that this was an issue raised with every relevant service 

manager and proposals were fed into the budget.  If a suitable proposal was received, along 

with a business case, it would be considered. 

 

Councillor Cooper went on to highlight  that “in November 2024 it is the 150th anniversary 

of Sir Winston Churchill birth and in early 2025 ,sadly the 60th anniversary of his death”.  He 

had previously raised with the Leader and Cabinet Member how these anniversaries could be 

used as a focus to draw in tourism but had received no response.   The Chief Finance Officer 

suggested that he speak to the Tourism team to see how this could be brought forwards. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.38 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Cabinet 

Wednesday 19th of January 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

Subject 2022/23 budget 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Suzi Coul,  Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Section 151 Officer 

Tel: (01993) 861188   Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider: 

(1) The initial draft base budgets for 2021/22: 

(2) Fees and charges for 2021/22 

(3) Adoption of the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 

(4) The submission of the business rates return 

Annexes Annex A – Detail of base budget changes by service area 

Annex B – Prior year comparison 

Annex C – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Annex D – Proposed Fees and Charges 2022/23 

Annex E – Council Tax Base 

Recommendation a) That Cabinet approves: 

(i) The draft base budgets for 2022/23 as detailed in Annex A; and 

(ii) The proposals for budget growth included in the table below 

(iii) Draft fees and charges for 202
[...]
ents and 

are requests from the Future Oxfordshire Partnership (FOP).  The main cost is to continue 

the work already in progress by this initiative, formerly called the Growth Board with additional 

funding requests for new programmes they would like to pursue.  While we would always wish 

to work in cooperation with our colleagues across the County and it is of benefit to West 

Oxfordshire District Council that the FOP complete delivery of their agreed programme, we 

can fund short term initiatives from reserves but should avoid adding longer term funding 

Page 13



 

 

commitments to our budget until such time as we have sufficient funding to cover our own 

services. 

 

2.4. Neither the draft budget in Annex A nor the MTFS in Annex C include the growth items listed 

in the table below.  The air quality work is a one off, as is the extension of the debt advice 

service, with the remainder being two year requests. 

 

2.5. In the MTFS presented to Council in February 2021 an estimated budget gap of £3m was 

forecast for 2022/23.  This was driven by both the anticipated loss in New Homes Bonus and 

the expected reduction in rates income.  In the main, it’s the government’s decision to defer 

the Business Rates reset, which is expected to cost this Council almost £2m in lost income, 

and to continue the New Homes Bonus for this year that has allowed us a projected surplus 

but these are expected to be one year reprieves with the full anticipated loss of income severely 

impacting our funding in 2023/24 and ongoing in the MTFS.  Other material changes are 

explored in more detail below. 

 

2.6. The most positive impact on the draft budget is the resumption of the full budgeted 

Management Fee income from GLL of just under £1.5m.  In the summary table below, this 

figure forms part of the reversal of Covid contingencies.  While this is our current contractual 

position it should not be assumed that this means that the Leisure Service sector 
[...]
e took a prudent approach to growth to allow for delays 

caused by Covid on the building sector and the delay from the Valuation Office for their 

part of the process.  In reality the sector was not affected as badly as we had anticipated.    

 

3.12 There was hope that the spending review would provide longer term clarity but the 
decision by the Government to only confirm one year of funding leads many to believe that 

the additional income awarded will not continue beyond the current year and that next 

year will see detrimental changes such as the final loss of New Homes Bonus and the rates 

reset, which has been expected for many years but deferred each time, finally come to 

pass.  The 22/23 settlement has left us with a one year surplus but an expectation of 

significant funding shortages from 23/24 onwards.  A strong recommendation would be 

that as part of setting aside surplus funds this year to offset the budget shortfalls in the 

medium term, we set up a Major Contracts Pressures Reserve, recognising that within the 

next few years we need to replace the bulk of the waste fleet, the lease ends on the 

current waste depot and the Windrush Leisure Centre in Witney is likely to require 

significant repairs. 

 

3.13 The requests for growth are as follows: 

 

 One off additional consultancy of £25k in order to produce an updated air quality 

plan for Chipping Norton and Witney 

 

 £46k per annum to carry on funding the Future Oxfordshire Partnership 

(previously known as the Growth Board).  The FOP have also suggested two 

further initiatives, the Local Nature Partnership (£14k per annum) promoting a 

County wide approach to nature conservation and the Inclusive Economy 

Partnership (£15k per annum) which seeks to promote inclusion in access to 

economic growth.  All three would be supported by an admin package costing £13k 

per annum making the total package ask for all of the councils in the County £89k 

per annum.  This per annu
[...]
9)

STANDLAKE 665.66 673.44 1.17 25,000 25,000 0.00 37.56 37.12 (1.17)

STANTON HARCOURT 447.71 469.85 4.95 25,000 35,062 40.25 55.84 74.62 33.63

STEEPLE BARTON 592.59 605.76 2.22 21,560 21,560 0.00 36.38 35.59 (2.17)

STONESFIELD 688.86 712.48 3.43 33,993 (100.00) 49.35 0.00 (100.00)

SWERFORD 89.30 89.73 0.48 3,200 3,360 5.00 35.83 37.45 4.52

SWINBROOK & WIDFORD 91.47 96.29 5.27 1,500 (100.00) 16.40 0.00 (100.00)

TACKLEY 480.03 495.87 3.30 27,122 (100.00) 56.50 0.00 (100.00)

TAYNTON 78.53 79.84 1.67 4,000 4,000 0.00 50.94 50.10 (1.65)

WESTCOT BARTON 82.68 85.04 2.85 1,000 1,000 0.00 12.09 11.76 (2.73)

WESTWELL 47.47 47.80 0.70 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WITNEY 10,638.06 10,965.64 3.08 1,691,877 1,829,398 8.13 159.04 166.83 4.90

WOODSTOCK 1,563.18 1,657.26 6.02 122,800 (100.00) 78.56 0.00 (100.00)

WOOTTON 295.45 299.93 1.52 8,801 8,932 1.49 29.79 29.78 (0.03)

WORTON 48.38 49.12 1.53 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL TAXBASE (No.) 44,917.96 46,172.41 2.79

TOTAL PRECEPT(£) 4,092,790 4,062,788 (0.73)

AVERAGE 'BAND D' COUNCIL TAX (£) 91.12 87.99 (3.44)

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee -  Wednesday 9 

February 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

Subject Service Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter Two 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member All relevant Cabinet Members  

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides details of service performance during Q2 

Annexes Annex A - Performance Indicator report 

Recommendation That the Committee reviews, and challenges as appropriate, performance for 

2021-22 Q2 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent 

modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No  

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Council monitors service performance each quarter, and a report on progress towards 

achieving the aim and priorities set out in the Corporate Plan is produced at the end of Q2 

and Q4.  The Q2 update on progress on the priorities will be encompassed within the 

Annual Monitoring Report and presented to Cabinet in December 2021 followed by the 

Overview and Scrutiny committees. 

1.2. The Commissioning Framework sets out the relationship between Publica and the Council 

and their respective responsibilities. Publica must ensure that it provides the necessary 

information to the Council so it can assess whether the commissioned services are being 

delivered in accordance with the agreed quality and standard. The Council’s Chief Executive 

is responsible for reviewing and approving the information provided in this report prior to 

its publication.  

1.3. The Council’s Chief Executive has received a report on service performance, and he has 

assessed it in line with the high level Commissioning Statement. He has noted the capacity 

issues and high workloads in some services which have contributed to a reduced level of 

operational performance in those services over the last few months, as well as the actions 

that are being taken to improve performance. He has drawn particular attention to the 

following: 

i. 19 July marked the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions, and some staff have returned to 

the office while others are working in a hybrid style in line with Publica’s Agile Working 

Strategy 2020. Whilst we need to ensure that staff are available to deliver services 

whether in the office or not, the change to more flexible working practices has 

presented an opportunity to review office space requirements and identify any space 

that can be repurposed. Draft office layouts have been developed for Woodgreen with 

proposals for desk layouts, meeting rooms, breakout areas and ne
[...]
pril 

2022 

New 

P
age 104



 

 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Cabinet report - Draft 2022/23 Budget
	Item 5 - Annex A budget changes by cost centre
	Item 5 - Annex B - Comparison to prior year
	Item 5 - Annex C - MTFS
	Item 5 - Annex D Fees & Charges
	Item 5 - Annex E Council Tax Base
	Item 5 - Annex E Parish Precepts v2

	6 Performance Monitoring Q2
	Item 6 - Annex A West Performance Indicator report 2021-22 Q2 v4

	7 Committee Work Programme
	8 Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Derek Cotterill (Chairman), Geoff Saul (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Alaa Al-Yousuf, 

Julian Cooper, Rupert Dent, Harry Eaglestone, Gill Hill, Mathew Parkinson, Elizabeth Poskitt, 

Alex Postan and Andrew Prosser. 

Officers:  Jon Dearlng (Group Manager - Resident Services) and Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief 

Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer) 

31 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

32 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Good. 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt substituted for Councillor Dan Levy. 

33 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

34 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

35 Cabinet report - Draft 2022/23 Budget  

The Committee received the Cabinet report dated 19 January 2022 which had asked Members 

to consider the initial draft base budgets for 2022/23, fees and charges for 2022/23, adoption 

of the Council Tax base and the submission of the business rates return. 

 
The Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee were asked to consider the 

Cabinet report, along with an update from the Chief Finance Officer and decided on any 

comments to be passed to Cabinet, prior to consideration of the final report in February. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and provided Members with a number of 

updates including Treasury Income and additional growth items. 

 

The Chairman referred to paragraph 1.4 of the report which related to the annual budget 

consultation and commented on the amount of written text received at the end of the 

submissions.  He felt this was interesting feedback and highlighted that the public were not 

always clear on the role of the District Council. 

 

Officers provided clarification on the requests for growth and discussed the Future 

Oxfordshire Partnership costs.  The Chief Finance Officer explained that additional years’ 

funding was required to enable the administrative support needed to deliver projects. 

 

In addition, further details were provided about the Air Quality work referred to in 

paragraphs 2.4 and 3.13.  The funding for this was required on a rolling basis to produce plans, 

which was being outsourced due to a lack of capacity with the ERS department. 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

09/February2022 

 

Councillor Al-Yousuf advised that this topic had been scrutinised by the Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee who had received a presentation at their last meeting from 

officers.  He also referred to the joint report with the County Council and explained that this 

work was currently in a draft form. 

 

Councillor Prosser agreed that the plan needed to be followed up and a decision made as to 

what would happen next.  Members noted that monitoring had been taking place over a 

number of years and discussed the potential measures to reduce air pollution. 

 

Councillor Cooper expressed his disappointment that this was the only scrutiny committee 

considering the budget which he felt demonstrated a lack of process.  He asked that the 

Management Team and Cabinet consider the process in the future.  He had a concern that the 

first time some Members would see the budget report would be at the Council meeting. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that many budget requests had been received along with 

requests for funding from officers.  Members were reminded that the Cabinet reports were 

available to all Members, along with the opportunity to attend Cabinet and/or approach 

officers directly to ask questions.   It was confirmed that a number of Councillors had 

submitted questions to the finance team and had been responded to directly. 

With regards to the Air Quality concerns, officers advised that this was the role of the 

Environment Scrutiny Committee to consider and amend their work plan accordingly, should 

they wish to do so. 

 

Councillor Saul asked for clarification on the Medium Term outlook and whether the Local 
Government Association were pushing for a three or five year settlement.  He noted that 

every year Councils were warned of a financial ‘cliff edge’ and he recognised the difficulty for 

officers to make strong commitments. Councillor Saul felt that in order to serve residents 

better, a greater period of certainty was required. 

 

Officers agreed that this was massively frustrating and explained the impact of this on the rates 

re-set, the phasing out of the New Homes Bonus and the magnitude of the swings in the 

finance being provided by Central Government. 

 

In response to a number of comments made relating to more visibility and information in the 

report, Members were reminded that the papers were extensive but could not cover every 

aspect in detail.  It was noted that the Built Facilities Strategy would be coming forwards, 

enabling the Council to unlock more S106 contributions. 

 

Further discussions were had relating to the economic state of leisure facilities and in 

particular the ability for GLL to pay their management fees.  Members noted that this was a 

sector that had been hit hard during the pandemic and revenue had not been generated. 

 

The Levelling Up agenda was debated and officers confirmed that webinars were due to take 

place in due course.   

 

Councillor Cooper proposed moving an amendment to the budget to include £250,000 

funding in the Capital Programme to install solar panels on all Council owned buildings.  This 

was seconded by Councillor Poskitt. 

 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

09/February2022 

The Chief Finance Officer reiterated her comments that funding for energy efficiency 

measures had already been included in the budget, and advised that she had given this 

response to Councillor Cooper twice in previous meetings. 

 

On being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 

 

Following a query from Councillor Dent relating to the formula used for calculating precepts, 

the Chief Accountant agreed to go through the setting of the Council Tax Base and Precepts 

with any interested Members. 

 

Councillor Prosser received clarification on the raise to Council Tax which was limited to 2% 

or £5.  It was noted that to increase Council Tax by any more would need a referendum to be 

called. 

 

Members were advised that next year’s budget would be more granular and would include the 

increases to wages and National Insurance contributions, along with the respective increases 

in utility costs. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the Members present, the Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

Resolved that the recommendations to Cabinet and Council be supported. 

36 Performance Monitoring Q2  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which provided details of service 

performance during Q2.  

 

The Council monitors service performance each quarter, and a report on progress towards 

achieving the aim and priorities set out in the Corporate Plan is produced at the end of Q2 

and Q4.  The Q2 update on progress on the priorities will be encompassed within the Annual 

Monitoring Report and presented to Cabinet in December 2021 followed by the Overview 

and Scrutiny committees. 

The Group Manager for Resident Services introduced the report which drew attention to a 

number of key issues including the lifting of Covid-19 restrictions, the Agile Working Strategy, 

the leisure industry, customer satisfaction rates and website usage. 

 

The fall in average waiting time for calls to be responded to was noted, along with the increase 

in staff numbers within the Planning Department and the impact this was having on workload.  

It was noted that the Revenue and Benefits team had been affected by a number of staff being 

diverted onto Covid Business Grants and Test and Trace processes.   

 

Councillor Dent queried the processes for dealing with fly tipping and in response Mr Dearing 

outlined the digital reporting system which allowed a caller to provide greater information and 

upload photographs where possible.  It was noted that Ubico would report information back 

to Environmental Services if they found evidence. 

 

Councillor Al-Yousuf commented that he had used the web facility but it was not always clear 

if the fly tipping had occurred on private or public land.  He also referred to the map which 

showed mostly red, indicating wide spread instances of fly tipping. 

 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

09/February2022 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the next iteration of this report would be an 

overhaul of the existing design and would include helpful dashboards, providing more visual 

graphs, trends and statistics.   

 

Having considered the report and having heard from the Members and Officers present, it was 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

37 Committee Work Programme  

Members received the Committee’s work programme detailing the items to be considered at 

forthcoming meetings. 

 

Councillor Saul provided an update to Members on the progress of the Investment Policy Task 

and Finish Group.  It was noted that there had been many discussions between officers and 

Members since the last meeting but due to the pressures of producing the Budget papers, the 

group had been unable to meet.  A decision had therefore been taken to reconvene post 

Budget setting. 

 

Councillor Saul explained that the renewal of the Arlingclose contract was being looked at and 

the group was mindful to narrow their focus to what the Council wanted from them or any 

potential alternative providers.  He advised that officers were also working alongside the 

group on this and a further update would be provided in due course. 

 

Having considered the report, it was 

 

Resolved that the work programme be noted. 

38 Cabinet Work Programme  

Members received the Cabinet Work Programme and were advised of a number of changes 

since the publication of papers. 

 

Having considered the report, it was 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

39 Members Questions  

There were no Member Questions submitted however the Chairman took the opportunity to 

thank all Members of the Committee for their assistance and thanked the officers present for 

their work on this year’s budget. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.27 pm 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


